ľ	n P¦(O-1595 7. 6-93)	REC	05-28-199	8 ET	US. DEPARTMENT OF Patent and Tradema				
	ev. 6-93) MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				2 ×				
i	Tab settings				,				
	To the Honorable Commission	oner of Pa	100720251	ed ori	ginal documents or copy th	nereof.			
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Na	me and address of rec	eiving party(ies)	and the second s			
BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION				Name: SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC. 399 Park Avenue, 14 th Floor New York, NY 10022 A Corporation of the State of Delaware					
3. [] Assignment								
	[X] Security Agreement Release []Change of Name								
Execution Date: April 10, 1998									
4.	Application number(s) or patent	number(s) liste	d below						
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: NO								
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		В.	Patent No. See a	ittached schedule				
Additional numbers attached? ☑ Yes □ No									
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			al number of applica	tions and patents involved:	⊠ 2			
	Name: <u>STEPHEN T. FALK</u>		7. T ol	al fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ <u>8</u>	0.00_			
	DECHERT, PRICE & RHOADS			☐ Enclosed					
	4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOW	/ER	x	Authorized to be o	charged to deposit account				
	1717 ARCH STREET								
	PHILDELPHIA, PA. 19103-2793			8. Deposit account number:					
	TEL (215) 955-2488			Deposit A	ccount No. 04-0475				
			(Att	ach duplicate copy of th	is page if paying by deposit ac	count)			
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE								
-									
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.								
	TEPHEN T. FALK Reg. No. 36,795								
	Signature Date								
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]									

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

(Form PTO-1595—Recordation Form Cover Sheet [16-5]—page 1 of 3)

05/27/1998 SSMITH 00000127 040475 4370005

01 FC:581 a0.00 Gil

PATENT REEL: 9187 FRAME: 0366

SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULED PATENT COLLATERAL

Item A. Patents

Issued Patents

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor(s)	<u>Title</u>
USA	4378609	4/5/83	Patterson, et al.	Sofa Bed With Mattress Longitudinally Compressed for Storage
USA	4803742	2/14/89	Rasnick, et al.	Convertible Bed

Pending Patent Applications

Country Serial No. Filing Date Inventor(s) Title

NONE

Patent Applications in Preparation

Expected Country Docket No. Filing Date Inventor(s) Title

NONE

36086676

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

WHEREAS SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC., a Delaware corporation ("Simmons") and TPI SERVICES INC., a Delaware corporation ("TPI") (Simmons and TPI collectively referred to as the "Grantors") entered into a Security Agreement-Patents dated as of August 14, 1992 (the "Security Agreement") with CONTINENTAL BANK, N.A. ("CBNA").

WHEREAS, Grantors granted to CBNA, under the terms of the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of CBNA in and to the "Patent Collateral" (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and patent licenses listed in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS Grantors granted the Security Interest to CBNA in order to secure the complete and timely satisfaction of certain Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) of Grantors;

WHEREAS CBNA assigned its rights under the Security Agreement to BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with offices at 233 South Wacker Drive, 84th Floor, Chicago, IL 60606 ("BT"), under an Assignment of Security Interest in Patents dated June 3, 1994;

WHEREAS all of the Secured Obligations have been completely and timely satisfied, and BT is therefore obligated to release the Security Interest;

RECORDED: 05/22/1998

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, BT hereby releases the Security Interest, hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to Grantors and their respective successors and assigns under the Security Agreement, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Grantors and their respective successors and assigns any right, title or interest in or to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation any Patent Collateral that Grantors may have acquired, and hereby releases Grantors and their respective successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Security Agreement.

BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

By: Warne D. Hillock
Name: Ju ATNE D. Hillock
Title: Sp. U. P

Date: April 10, 1998